
LITTLE NOLAN RD. AND S. W.S. YOUNG DR. 

TRAFFIC SIGNAL PROJECT

AMENDMENT NO.1 TO PSA 

March 1, 2022RS-22-033



Background

 A new traffic signal at the intersection of S. W.S. Young Drive and Little Nolan
Road is one of the approved CIP Transportation projects for the current fiscal
year.

 The City of Killeen applied for and received approval for Federal Funding
through the Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) for the FY22-24 Call
for Projects.

 The City is responsible for all costs associated with the design of the project
and any construction amounts above the Federal Funding approved dollar
amount.

 TxDOT will bid the project in October 2022 and managing the construction of
the project.

2



Background

 On August 11, 2021, a Professional Services Agreement (PSA)was 

executed with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., for a lump sum 

amount of $38,580.  The scope included design and construction 

administrative services for the installation of a new traffic signal.

 The proposed design has changed to the point where right-of-way 

will need to be acquired. 

 The original design contract did not include boundary research or the 

surveying needed.

 The proposed amendment to the existing PSA in an amount of 

$12,000.

3



Exhibit shows proposed 

design of the  

intersection signalized.

4



Alternatives
5

 Do not approve this amendment. In order to meet TxDOT

requirements for this project to move forward to construction and

receive federal funds, all right-of-way needs to be acquired.

Delaying of this amendment could jeopardize the current schedule

to meet an October 2022 TxDOT construction deadline.

 Amend the Agreement with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. In

the amount of $12,000 to bring the total design contract to

$50,580.



Recommendation
6

 Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment #1 of the

Professional Services Agreement with Kimley-Horn and

Associates, Inc., in the amount of $12,000 for the Little Nolan

Rd. and S. W.S. Young Dr. Traffic Signal Project.


